

No. 18-30228

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WINSTON SHROUT,

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Portland Division
No. 3:15-cr-00438-JO
The Honorable Robert E. Jones**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**Ruben L. Iñiguez
Assistant Federal Public Defender
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 326-2123**

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Nature of the Case	2
Course of Proceedings	3
Custody Status	4
Summary of Argument	4
Statement of Facts.....	6
A. The Initial Indictment.....	7
B. The Superseding Indictment.....	8
C. Motion to Dismiss for Vindictive Prosecution	9
D. Jury Trial	9
E. Competency to Proceed to Sentencing.....	10
F. Sentencing	12
Argument.....	13
I. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Shrout’s Motion to Dismiss the Fictitious Obligation Charges for Vindictive Prosecution Without Affording Him Discovery or an Evidentiary Hearing.....	13

- II. The District Court’s Failure to Satisfy the Requirements for a Valid *Faretta* Waiver Constituted *Per Se* Prejudicial Error and Requires Reversal.23
- III. The District Court’s Decisions and Procedures Regarding Sentencing Require Remand.26
 - A. The District Court’s Application of the Wrong Sentencing Guideline Provision Requires Remand.27
 - B. The District Court’s Failure to Require the Government to Prove the Amount of “Intended Loss” by Clear and Convincing Evidence Constituted Plain Error and Requires Remand.28
 - C. The District Court’s Failure to Address Mr. Shrou’s Objection to Using the Purported Face Value of the Fictitious Financial Instruments as “Intended Loss” Requires Remand.31
 - D. The District Court’s Failure to Rule on Mr. Shrou’s Objection to the Two-Level “Sophisticated Means” Enhancement Requires Remand.32
- IV. The District Court’s Failure to Conduct a Competency Hearing Before Trial Constituted Plain Error.34
- V. The District Court Clearly Erred in Finding That Mr. Shrou Was Competent to Proceed to Sentencing.39
- Conclusion41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Brewer v. Williams,
430 US. 387 (1977) 25

Chavez v. United States,
656 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1981) 39

Comstock v. Humphries,
786 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2015) 13

Dusky v. United States,
362 U.S. 402 (1960) 41

Faretta v. California,
422 U.S. 806 (1975) 24

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826 (2011) 30

Gall v. United States,
552 U.S. 38 (2007) 34

Indiana v. Edwards,
554 U.S. 164 (2008) 38

McClain v. Prunty,
217 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2000) 21

McCoy v. Louisiana,
138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) 38

McKaskle v. Wiggins,
465 U.S. 168 (1984) 38

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005) 21

Moran v. Burbine,
475 U.S. 412 (1986) 19

Pate v. Robinson,
383 U.S. 375 (1966) 35

Rushdan v. Schriro,
No. CV 05-114-TUC-FRZ (JM), 2010 WL 7508269 (D. Ariz. 2010) 18-19

United States v. Arlt,
41 F.3d 516 (9th Cir.1994) 24, 25

United States v. Banuelos,
322 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003) 28

United States v. Barnes,
125 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997) 31

United States v. Benson,
No. 12-CR-00480-YGR-1, 2015 WL 1064738 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 41

United States v. Carrion,
463 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1972) 17, 18

United States v. Carty,
520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) 26, 34

United States v. Dixon,
201 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2000) 31

United States v. Dreyer,
705 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2013) 34, 35

United States v. Edmonds,
103 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1996) 19

United States v. Erskine,
355 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004) 23, 24

United States v. Garza-Juarez,
992 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1993) 19

United States v. Griffin,
617 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1980) 20

United States v. Hernandez,
203 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2000) 24

United States v. Hooton,
662 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1981) 19, 20

United States v. Howell,
231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

United States v. Hymas,
780 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2015) 30

United States v. Irwin,
612 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1980) 17, 18

United States v. Jenkins,
504 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2007) 13, 23

United States v. Jordan,
256 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2001) 28, 30, 33, 34

United States v. Kilby,
443 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2006) 28

United States v. Mazarella,
784 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2015) 18

United States v. Mohawk,
20 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1994) 25

United States v. Montoya,
45 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 1995) 19

United States v. Packwood,
848 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1988) 17

United States v. Pollock,
3:14-cr-00186-BR, 2016 WL 1718192 (D. Or. 2016) 29-30

United States v. Read,
 No. 17-10439, 2019 WL 1196654 (9th Cir. 2019) 38

United States v. Spiesz,
 689 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1982) 20, 23

United States v. Treadwell,
 593 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 29

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 514 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) 1

18 U.S.C. § 4241(a) 10, 35

18 U.S.C. § 4241(d) 41

26 U.S.C. § 7603 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1 *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1 27, 28, 30

U.S.S.G. § 2T4.1(F) 27
